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Alphabetical Index of Acupuncture Points

(361 regular points + 50 extra points)

Alpha- Pinyin Page | Alpha- Pinyin Page | Alpha- Pinyin Page
numeric-  name numeric-  name numeric-  name

code code code

BL-1 jing ming 62 | BL-42 po hil 72 | CV-15 jit wei 134
BL-2 zdn zhii 62 | BL-43 gao huang shii 72 | CV-16 zhong ting 134
BL-3 méi chong 62 | BL-44 shén tang 72 | CV-17 shan zhong 134
BL-4 qii chd 62 | BL-45 yixi 72 | CV-18 yil tdng 134
BL-5 wil chil 62 | BL-46 gé guan 72 | CV-19 21 gong 134
BL-6 chéng gudang 62 | BL-47 hiin mén 72 | CV-20 hud gai 134
BL-7 tong tian 62 | BL-48 ydng gang 74 | CV-21 xudn ji 134
BL-8 [uo que 62 | BL-49 yi shé 74 | CV-22 tian ti 136
BL-9 yit zhén 62 | BL-50 wei cang 74 | CV-23 lian qudn 136
BL-10 tian zhit 64 | BL-51 hudang mén 74 | CV-24 chéng jiang 136
BL-11 da zhu 64 | BL-52 zhi shi 74

BL-12 feng mén 64 | BL-53 bdo huang 74 | Ex-1 yin tdng 166
BL-13 feéi shit 64 | BL-54 zhi bian 74 | Ex-2 tdi yang 166
BL-14 jué yin shii 64 | BL-55 hé yang 74 | Ex-3 ér jian 166
BL-15 Xin shii 64 | BL-56 chéng jin 76 | Ex-4 yii ydo 166
BL-16 di shit 64 | BL-57 chéng shan 76 | Ex-5 wai ming 166
BL-17 gé shil 64 | BL-58 féiyang 76 | Ex-6 qit hou 166
BL-18 gan shii 66 | BL-59 fiiyang 76 | Ex-7 bi tong 166
BL-19 ddn shii 66 | BL-60 ktin lin 76 | Ex-8 jin jin yii yé 166
BL-20 pi shit 66 | BL-61 pui can 76 | Ex-9 jia chéng jiang 166
BL-21 weéi shil 66 | BL-62 shéen mai 76 | Ex-10 si shén cong 168
BL-22 san jido shii 66 | BL-63 jin mén 76 | Ex-11 yi ming 168
BL-23 shén shii 66 | BL-64 jing gii 78 | Ex-12 an midn 1 168
BL-24 qi hdi shii 66 | BL-65 shii gii 78 | Ex-13 an midn 2 168
BL-25 da chdng shii 68 | BL-66 tong gii (zi) 78 | Ex-14 gian zhéng 168
BL-26 guan yudn shii 68 | BL-67 zhi yin 78 | Ex-15 shang lidn qudn 168
BL-27 xido chdng shii 68 Ex-16 zéng yin 168
BL-28 pdng gudang shii 68 | CV-1 hui yin 130 | Ex-17 jing bi 168
BL-29 zhong i shil 68 | CV-2 qu gii 130 | Ex-18 weéi shang 170
BL-30 bdi hudn shit 68 | CV-3 zhong ji 130 | Ex-19 fu ji song 170
BL-31 shang lido 68 | CV-4 guan yudn 130 | Ex-20 yijing 170
BL-32 cl lido 70 | CV-5 shi mén 130 | Ex-21 Wwéi bao 170
BL-33 zhong lido 70 | CV-6 qi hdi 130 | Ex-22 zi gong 170
BL-34 xia lido 70 | CV-7 yin jiao 130 | Ex-23 bdi ldo 170
BL-35 hui ydng 70 | CV-8 shén queé 132 | Ex-24 ding chudn 170
BL-36 chéng fii 70 | CV-9 shui fen 132 | Ex-25 ér zhui xia 170
BL-37 yin mén 70 | CV-10 Xid wdn 132 | Ex-26 yishii 170
BL-38 fii xi 70 | CV-11 jian It 132 | Ex-27 pigén 172
BL-39 weéi yang 70 | CV-12 zhong wdn 132 | Ex-28 ydo ydn 172
BL-40 weéi zhong 72 | CV-13 shang wdn 132 | Ex-29 shi qi zhui xia 172
BL-41 fil fen 72 | CV-14 jit qué 132 | Ex-30 ydo qi 172
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Alphabetical Index of Acupuncture Points

Alpha-
numeric-
code

Ex-31
Ex-32
Ex-33
Ex-34
Ex-35
Ex-36
Ex-37
Ex-38
Ex-39
Ex-40
Ex-41
Ex-42
Ex-43
Ex-44
Ex-45
Ex-46
Ex-47
Ex-48
Ex-49
Ex-50

GB-1

GB-2

GB-3

GB-4

GB-5

GB-6

GB-7

GB-8

GB-9

GB-10
GB-11
GB-12
GB-13
GB-14
GB-15
GB-16
GB-17
GB-18
GB-19
GB-20
GB-21
GB-22
GB-23
GB-24
GB-25
GB-26
GB-27
GB-28
GB-29
GB-30
GB-31
GB-32

Pinyin
name

hud tuo jia ji xué
hiian zhong
jian nei ling
jian zhong

bi zhong
erbdi1and?2
zhong qudn
luo zheén xué
yd tong

ba xié

zhong kui

si feng

shi xilan

bdi chong wo
hé ding
xtydn 1 and 2
lan wéi xué
ling hou

ddn ndng

ba feng

tong zi lido
ting hui
shang guan
han yan
xudn I
xudn li

qt bin
shuai gii
tian chong
fi bdi

tou giao yin
wdn gil
bén shén
ydng bdi
tou lin qi
mil chuang
zhéng ying
chéng ling
ndo kong
feng chi
jian jing
yuan yé
zhé jin

ri yué

jing mén
dai mai
wil shil
wéi dao

ju lido
hiian tiao
feng shi
zhong dii

Page

172
172
174
174
174
174
174
174
174
174
174
176
176
178
178
178
178
178
178
178

106
106
106
106
106
106
106
106
106
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
110
110
110
110
110
110
110
110
112
112
112
112
112
112

Alpha-
numeric-
code

GB-33
GB-34
GB-35
GB-36
GB-37
GB-38
GB-39
GB-40
GB-41
GB-42
GB-43
GB-44

GV-1
GV-2
GV-3
GV-4
GV-5
GV-6
GV-7
GV-8
GV-9
GV-10
GV-11
GV-12
GV-13
GV-14
GV-15
GV-16
GV-17
GV-18
GV-19
GV-20
GV-21
GV-22
GV-23
GV-24
GV-25
GV-26
GV-27
GV-28

HT-1
HT-2
HT-3
HT-4
HT-5
HT-6
HT-7
HT-8
HT-9
Ki-1

KI-2

Pinyin
name

X1 ydng guan
ydng ling qudn
ydng jido
wadi qitl
guang ming
ydng fil
xudn zhong
qiu xu

zii lin qi

di wii hui
Xid x1

zii qido yin

chdng qidng
ydo shil
yao ydng guan
ming mén
xudn shii
jizhong
zhong shil
jin suo

zhi ydng
ling tdi
shén dao
sheén zhu
tdo dao

da zhui

yd mén
feng fii
ndo hu
qidng jian
hou ding
bdi hui
gian ding
xin hui
shang xing
shén ting
st lido
shui gou
dui duan
yin jido

jiquan
qing ling
shao hdi
ling dao
tong I
yin xi
shén mén
shao fii
shao chong
yong qudn
rdn gii

Page

112
112
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
116
116
116

140
140
140
140
140
140
140
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
146
146
146
146
146

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
82
82

Alpha-
numeric-
code

KI-3

KI-4

KI-5

KI-6

KI-7

KI-8

KI-9

KI-10
KI-11
KI-12
KI-13
KI-14
KI-15
KI-16
KI-17
KI-18
KI-19
KI-20
KI-21
KI-22
KI-23
KI-24
KI-25
KI-26
KI-27

LI-1
LI-2
LI-3
LI-4
LI-5
LI-6
LI-7
LI-8
LI-9
LI-10
LI-11
LI-12
LI-13
LI-14
LI-15
LI-16
LI-17
LI-18
LI-19
LI-20

LR-1
LR-2
LR-3
LR-4
LR-5
LR-6

Pinyin
name

tai xi

da zhong
shui qudn
zhao hdi
fulia

jido xin
zhti bin
yingi
héng gii
da he

qi xué

si mdn
zhong zhit
huang shu
shang qul
shi guan
yin du
tong gii (fu)
you mén
bit lang
shén feng
ling x1i
shén cdng
yu zhong
shii fii

shang ydng
er jian

san jian

heé gii
ydng xi
pian li
wen liti
xia lidn
shang lidn
shou san li
qti chi
zhou lido
shou wit I
bi nao
jian yt

Jju gt

tian ding
fii ti

hé lido
ying xiang

da diin
xing jian
tai chong
zhong feng
li gotl
zhong dii

Page

82
82
82
82
82
84
84
84
84
84
84
84
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
88
88
88
88
88

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
22
22
22
22

120
120
120
120
120
120
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394

Alphabetical Index of Acupuncture Points

Alpha-
numeric-
code

LR-7
LR-8
LR-9
LR-10
LR-11
LR-12
LR-13
LR-14

LU-1
LU-2
LU-3
LU-4
LU-5
LU-6
LU-7
LU-8
LU-9
LU-10
LU-11

PC-1
PC-2
PC-3
PC-4
PC-5
PC-6
PC-7
PC-8
PC-9

SI-1
SI-2
SI-3
SI-4
SI-5
SI-6
SI-7
SI-8
SI-9
SI-10
SI-11
SI-12
SI-13
SI-14
SI-15
SI-16

Pinyin
name

X1 guan

qil qudn
yin bdo

zi wii lf
yin lidn

ji mai
zhang mén
qi mén

zhong fii
ytin mén
tian fii
Xid bdi
chi zé
kong zui
lié que
Jjing qu
tai yuan
yiiji
shao shang

tian chi

tian qudn
qti zé

Xt mén

jian shi

néi guan

da ling

lao gong
zhong chong

shao zé
qidn gii

hou xt

wan gii
yang gl
ydng ldo

zhi zhéng
xido hdi
jian zhén
nao shi
tian zong
bing feng
qii yudn
jian wai shii
jian zhong shu
tian chuang

Page

120
122
122
122
122
122
122
122

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
14
14
14

54
54
54
54
54
54
54
54
56
56
56
56
56
56

56

Alpha-
numeric-
code

SI-17
SI-18
SI-19

SP-1
SP-2
SP-3
SP-4
SP-5
SP-6
SP-7
SP-8
SP-9
SP-10
SP-11
SP-12
SP-13
SP-14
SP-15
SP-16
SP-17
SP-18
SP-19
SP-20
SP-21
ST-1
ST-2
ST-3
ST-4
ST-5
ST-6
ST-7
ST-8
ST-9
ST-10
ST-11
ST-12
ST-13
ST-14
ST-15
ST-16
ST-17
ST-18
ST-19
ST-20
ST-21
ST-22

Pinyin
name

tian rong
qudn lido
ting gong

yin bdi

da dii

tai bdi
gong sun
shang qitl
san yin jiao
lou gti

diji

yin ling qudn
xué hdi
jimeén
chong mén
fli shé
fujié

da héng
fuai

shi dou
tian xi
xiong xiang
zhou réng
da bao
chéng qi

si bdi

ju lido

di cang

da ying
jid ché

Xia guan
tou wéi
rén ying
shui ti

qi she

queé pén

qi hit

ku fang
wil yi
ying chuang
rii zhong
rii gen

bil rong
chéng mdn
lidng mén
guan meén

Page

56
58
58

42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
44
44
44
44
44
a4
44
46
46
46
46
46
46
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
30
30
30
30
30
30

Alpha-
numeric-
code

ST-23
ST-24
ST-25
ST-26
ST-27
ST-28
ST-29
ST-30
ST-31
ST-32
ST-33
ST-34
ST-35
ST-36
ST-37
ST-38
ST-39
ST-40
ST-41
ST-42
ST-43
ST-44
ST-45

TB-1
TB-2
TB-3
TB-4
TB-5
TB-6
TB-7
TB-8
TB-9
TB-10
TB-11
TB-12
TB-13
TB-14
TB-15
TB-16
TB-17
TB-18
TB-19
TB-20
TB-21
TB-22
TB-23

Pinyin
name

tai yi

hud rou mén
tian shii
wadi ling

da ju

shui dao
gut lai

qi chong

bi guan
fita

yin shi
lidng qit
dii bi

zii san lf
shang jii xi
tido kou
Xia ju xi
feng long
jie xi

chong ydang
xian gii

néi ting

li dui

guan chong
yé mén
zhong zhii
ydng chi
wai guan
zht gou

hui zong
san ydng luo
sidi

tian jing
qing léng yuan
xido luo
nao hui
jian lido
tian lido
tian you

yi feng

qi mai

I x1

jido siin

ér mén

hé lido

st zhii kong

Page

30
30
30
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
36
36
36
36
36

98
98
98
98
98
98
98
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
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Alphabetical Index of Acupuncture Points

Pinyin
name

an midn 1
an midn 2

ba feng

ba xié

bdi chong wo
bdi hudn shii
bdi hui

bdi ldo

bao huang
bén shén

bi guan

bi nao

bi tong

bi zhong
bing feng

bil lang

bi rong

chdng qidng
chéng fil
chéng guang
chéng jiang
chéng jin
chéng ling
chéng mdn
chéng qi
chéng shan
chi zé

chong mén
chong ydng
c lido

da bado

da chdng shii
da dil

da diin

da he

da héng

da juu

da ling

da ying

da zhong
da zhi

da zhut
dai mai
ddn ndng
ddn shii

di cang
diji

di wil hui
ding chudn
dii bi

Alpha- Page
numeric-

code

Ex-12 168
Ex-13 168
Ex-50 178
Ex-40 174
Ex-44 178
BL-30 68
GV-20 144
Ex-23 170
BL-53 74
GB-13 108
ST-31 32
LI-14 20
Ex-7 166
Ex-35 174
SI-12 56
KI-22 86
ST-19 30
GV-1 140
BL-36 70
BL-6 62
Cv-24 136
BL-56 76
GB-18 108
ST-20 30
ST-1 26
BL-57 76
LU-5 12
SP-12 44
ST-42 36
BL-32 70
SP-21 46
BL-25 68
SP-2 42
LR-1 120
KI-12 84
SP-15 44
ST-27 32
PC-7 92
ST-5 26
KI-4 82
BL-11 64
GV-14 142
GB-26 110
Ex-49 178
BL-19 66
ST-4 26
SP-8 42
GB-42 116
Ex-24 170
ST-35 34

Pinyin
name

du shil
dui duan

érbdi1and2
ér jian

ér jian

ér mén

er zhui xia

féi shii
féi yang
feng chi
feng fii
feng long
feng mén
feng shi
fuai

fii bdi

fu fen

f ji song
fujié
fulia

fii shé
fiti
fitia

fui xi

fii ydang

gan shu

gao huang shu
gé guan

gé shii

gong sun
guan chong
guan meén
guan yudn
guan yudn shii
guang ming
gut ldi

han yan

hé ding

hé gii

hé lido

hé lido

hé ydng
héng gii

hou ding
hou xi

hud gai

hud rou mén
hud tuo jia ji xué
hiian tido

Alpha- Page
numeric-

code

BL-16 64
GV-27 146
Ex-36 174
LI-2 18
Ex-3 166
TB-21 102
Ex-25 170
BL-13 64
BL-58 76
GB-20 110
GV-16 144
ST-40 34
BL-12 64
GB-31 112
SP-16 46
GB-10 108
BL-41 72
Ex-19 170
SP-14 44
KI-7 82
SP-13 44
LI-18 22
ST-32 32
BL-38 70
BL-59 76
BL-18 66
BL-43 72
BL-46 72
BL-17 64
SP-4 42
TB-1 98
ST-22 30
Ccv-4 130
BL-26 68
GB-37 114
ST-29 32
GB-4 106
Ex-45 178
LI-4 18
LI-19 22
TB-22 102
BL-55 74
KI-11 84
GV-19 144
SI-3 54
CV-20 134
ST-24 30
Ex-31 172
GB-30 112

Pinyin
name

hilan zhong
hudng mén
huang shu
hui ydng
hui yin

hui zong
hiin mén

ji mai
jimén
jiquan
jizhong

jid che

jia chéng jiang
jian jing
jian I

jian lido
jian nei ling
jian shi
jian wai shii
jian yu

jian zhen
jian zhong
jian zhong shit
jido sun
jido xin
jiexi

jin jin yii yé
jin mén

jin suo

jing bi

Jjing gii

jing mén
jing ming
jing qui

jit weéi
jugi

ju lido

ju lido

jit qué

jué yin shii

kong zui
ku fang
kiin lin

ldn wéi xué
lao gong

li dui

i gou

lidn qudn
liing mén
lidng qit

Alpha- Page
numeric-

code

Ex-32 172
BL-51 74
KI-16 86
BL-35 70
CV-1 130
TB-7 98
BL-47 72
LR-12 122
SP-11 44
HT-1 50
GV-6 140
ST-6 26
Ex-9 166
GB-21 110
CV-11 132
TB-14 100
Ex-33 174
PC-5 92
SI-14 56
LI-15 20
SI-9 56
Ex-34 174
SI-15 56
TB-20 102
KI-8 84
ST-41 36
Ex-8 166
BL-63 76
GV-8 142
Ex-17 168
BL-64 78
GB-25 110
BL-1 62
LU-8 12
CV-15 134
LI-16 20
GB-29 112
ST-3 26
CV-14 132
BL-14 64
LU-6 12
ST-14 28
BL-60 76
Ex-47 178
PC-8 94
ST-45 36
LR-5 120
CV-23 136
ST-21 30
ST-34 34
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Alphabetical Index of Acupuncture Points

Pinyin
name

lie que

ling dao

ling hou

ling tdi

ling x1i

lou gti

I xt

luod que

luo zhen xué

meéi chong
ming mén
mil chuang

ndo hu
nao hui
ndo kong
nao shii
néi guan
néi ting

pdng gudng shii
pi gén

pi shil

pian i

po hit

pti can

qi chong
qi hdi

qi hdi shit
qi hit

qi mai

qi mén

qi shé

qi xué
gian ding
qidn gii
qidan zhéng
gidng jian
qing léng yuan
qing ling
qiti hou
qiu xu

qti bin

qu cha

qti chi

qui gl

qti qudn
qil yudn
qii zé
qudn lido
qué pén

Alpha-
numeric-
code

LU-7
HT-4
Ex-48
GV-10
KI-24
SP-7
TB-19
BL-8
Ex-38

BL-3
GV-4
GB-16

GV-17
TB-13
GB-19
SI-10
PC-6
ST-44

BL-28
Ex-27
BL-20
LI-6

BL-42
BL-61

ST-30
CV-6
BL-24
ST-13
TB-18
LR-14
ST-11
KI-13
GV-21
SI-2
Ex-14
GV-18
TB-11
HT-2
Ex-6
GB-40
GB-7
BL-4
LI-11
Cv-2
LR-8
SI-13
PC-3
SI-18
ST-12

Page

12
50
178
142
88
42
102
62
174

62
140
108

144
100
110
56
92
36

68
172
66
18
72
76

32
130
66
28
102
122
28
84
144
54
168
144
100
50
166
114
106
62
20
130
122
56
92
58
28

Pinyin
name

rdn gii
rén ying
ri yué

rii gen
rii zhong

san jian
san jido shu
san ydng luo
san yin jiao
shan zhong
shang gudan
shang jii xt
shang lidn
shang lidn qudn
shang lido
shang qit
shang qu
shang wdn
shang xing
shang ydang
shao chong
shao fii
shao hdi
shao shang
shao zé
shén cdang
shén dao
shén feng
shén mai
shén mén
shén queé
shén shil
shén tang
shén ting
shén zhi
shi dou

shi guan
shi mén

shi gi zhui xia
shi xilan
shou san I
shou wit li
shii fii

shu gii
shuai gii
shui dao
shui fen
shui gou
shui qudn
shui ti

si bdi

sidil

Alpha-
numeric-
code

KI-2
ST-9
GB-24
ST-18
ST-17

LI-3
BL-22
TB-8
SP-6
Cv-17
GB-3
ST-37
LI-9
Ex-15
BL-31
SP-5
KI-17
CV-13
GV-23
LI-1
HT-9
HT-8
HT-3
LU-11
SI-1
KI-25
GV-11
KI-23
BL-62
HT-7
CV-8
BL-23
BL-44
GV-24
GV-12
SP-17
KI-18
CV-5
Ex-29
Ex-43
LI-10
LI-13
KI-27
BL-65
GB-8
ST-28
CV-9
GV-26
KI-5
ST-10
ST-2
TB-9

Page

82
28
110
30
30

18
66
100
42
134
106
34
20
168
68
42
86
132
144
18
50
50
50
14
54
88
142
88
76
50
132
66
72
146
142
46
86
130
172
176
20
20
88
78
106
32
132
146
82
28
26
100

Pinyin
name

si feng
si mdn
si shén cong
st zhti kong
st lido

tai bdi

tai chong
tai xi

tdi yang

tai yi

tai yudn
tdo dao
tian chi
tian chong
tian chuang
tian ding
tian fi

tian jing
tian lido
tian qudn
tian rong
tian shu
tian tii

tian xi

tian you
tian zhit
tian zong
tido kou
ting gong
ting hui
tong gii (fir)
tong gii (zi1)
tong I
tong tian
tong zi lido
tou lin qi
tou giao yin
tou wéi

wai guan
wai ling
wai ming
wai qitl
wdn gii
wan gl
weéi bdo
wei cang
wéi dao
wei shang
weéi shii
wéi ydng
weéi zhong

Alpha-
numeric-
code

Ex-42
KI-14

Ex-10
TB-23
GV-25

SP-3
LR-3
KI-3
Ex-2
ST-23
LU-9
GV-13
PC-1
GB-9
SI-16
LI-17
LU-3
TB-10
TB-15
PC-2
SI-17
ST-25
CV-22
SP-18
TB-16
BL-10
SI-11
ST-38
SI-19
GB-2
KI-20
BL-66
HT-5
BL-7
GB-1
GB-15
GB-11
ST-8

TB-5
ST-26
Ex-5
GB-36
GB-12
SI-4
Ex-21
BL-50
GB-28
Ex-18
BL-21
BL-39
BL-40

Page

176

84
168
102
146

42
120
82
166
30
14
142
92
106
56
22
12
100
100
92
56
30
136
46
100
64
56
34
58
106
86
78
50
62
106
108
108
26

98
32
166
114
108
54
170
74
112
170
66
70
72

Quirico u.a., Teaching Atlas of Acupuncture (ISBN 9783131412515 TPS, Rest of World, ISBN 9781588905673 TPN, The Americas)

© Georg Thieme Verlag KG



Alphabetical Index of Acupuncture Points

Pinyin
name

wen liu
wil chil
wii shii
wil yi

X1 guan

X1 mén
Xlydn 1 and 2
X1 ydng guan
Xid bdi

xia guan

xia ji xi

xia lidn

xia lido

xia wdn

Xid xi

xian gii

xido chdng shii
xido hdi

xiao luo

xin hui

xin shu

xing jian
xiong xiang
xudn ji

xudn li

xudn I
xudn shil
xudn zhong
xué hdi

yd mén
yd tong
ydang bdi
ydng chi
ydng fii
ydng gang
ydng gii

Alpha-
numeric-
code

LI-7
BL-5
GB-27
ST-15

LR-7
PC-4
Ex-46
GB-33
LU-4
ST-7
ST-39
LI-8
BL-34
CV-10
GB-43
ST-43
BL-27
SI-8
TB-12
GV-22
BL-15
LR-2
SP-19
CV-21
GB-6
GB-5
GV-5
GB-39
SP-10

GV-15
Ex-39
GB-14
TB-4
GB-38
BL-48
SI-5

Page

18
62
112
28

120
92
178
112
12
26
34
18
70
132
116
36
68
54
100
144
64
120
46
134
106
106
140
114
44

142
174
108
98
114
74
54

Pinyin
name

ydng jido
ydng ldo
ydng ling qudn
ydng xi

ydo qi

ydo shil

ydo ydn

ydo ydng guan
yé mén
yifeng

yi jing

yi ming

yi shé

yi shit

yixi

yin bdi

yin bao

yin dil

yin gl

yin jido

yin jiao

yin lidn

yin ling qudn
yin mén

yin shi

yin tdng
yinxi

ying chuang
ying xiang
yong qudn
you mén

yii ji

yu tdng

yi ydo

yii zhén

yu zhong
yuan yé
ytin mén

Alpha- Page
numeric-

code

GB-35 114
SI-6 54
GB-34 112
LI-5 18
Ex-30 172
GV-2 140
Ex-28 172
GV-3 140
TB-2 98
TB-17 102
Ex-20 170
Ex-11 168
BL-49 74
Ex-26 170
BL-45 72
SP-1 42
LR-9 122
KI-19 86
KI-10 84
GV-28 146
CV-7 130
LR-11 122
SP-9 44
BL-37 70
ST-33 32
Ex-1 166
HT-6 50
ST-16 28
LI-20 22
KI-1 82
KI-21 86
LU-10 14
CV-18 134
Ex-4 166
BL-9 62
KI-26 88
GB-22 110
LU-2 12

Pinyin
name

zdn zhii
zeng yin
zhang mén
zhao hdi
zhé jin
zhéng ying
zhi bian
zhi gou

zhi shi

zhi ydng
zhi yin

zhi zhéng
zhong chong
zhong dii
zhong diul
zhong feng
zhong fii
zhong ji
zhong kui
zhong lido
zhong Iii shil
zhong qudn
zhong shil
zhong ting
zhong wdn
zhong zhil
zhong zhii
zhou lido
zhou rong
zhii bin

zi gong

zi gong

zu lin qi
zii qiao yin
zii san I
zu wit It

Alpha- Page
numeric-

code

BL-2 62
Ex-16 168
LR-13 122
KI-6 82
GB-23 110
GB-17 108
BL-54 74
TB-6 98
BL-52 74
GV-9 142
BL-67 78
SI-7 54
PC-9 94
GB-32 112
LR-6 120
LR-4 120
LU-1 12
CV-3 130
Ex-41 174
BL-33 70
BL-29 68
Ex-37 174
GV-7 140
CV-16 134
CV-12 132
KI-15 86
TB-3 98
LI-12 20
SP-20 46
KI-9 84
CV-19 134
Ex-22 170
GB-41 114
GB-44 116
ST-36 34
LR-10 122
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General Index

A

abdominal pain 19-21, 31-37,
43-47, 69, 75, 85-87, 99, 111-113,
121-123, 131-135, 141, 348

abscess, tooth 107

acne 65

acne rosacea 350

acrocyanosis 15

acromegaly 351

adenitis, cervical 101

adnexitis 45

agitation 19, 31, 37, 43, 51, 55,
65-67, 77-79, 83-87, 93-95, 99,
109-111, 133-135, 141-147,
167-169

agoraphobia 13

allergic eczema 171

allergic oculorhinitis/rhinitis 27, 63,
79, 107, 145-147, 167

allergy 65, 113, 347, 350

alopecia 65

amenorrhea 33, 43-45, 65-67,
83-85, 121, 131

amnesia 35, 43, 51, 65, 73-75, 83,
111, 145, 169

anal inflammation 113

anal pain 141

analgesia 347, 348, 350, 351, 364
for dental extraction 19
surgical 19, 23, 27, 77, 93, 101,

113, 141, 171

anemia 67,73
iron-deficiency 349

anger 73, 99, 121

angina 51

anhidrosis 83

ankle pain 37, 43, 77-79, 83, 115,
121, 347
see also lower limb

ankylosis 27

anosmia 23, 63

antihelix 347-348

antitragus 351

anxiety 19, 33, 43, 51, 65-67, 73,
83-85, 89, 93, 109, 131-135,
143-147, 167

aphasia 51, 351, 364, 366
post-stroke 93, 111, 137, 145, 169

aphonia 23, 57, 101, 107, 137, 169

appendicitis 35, 45, 171, 179, 349

appetite, lack of 31, 43, 67, 75,
87-89, 123, 133, 141

apraxia 366

arm see upper limb

arrhythmia 51, 65, 73, 93, 135, 143,
350

arthralgia 19, 179

arthritis
finger 19
temporomandibular 59

arthrosis, knee 35, 113, 121

ascites 31, 33, 67, 133

asthma 13-15, 35, 47, 57, 65-67, 73,
83, 87-89, 131, 135-137, 143, 171,
175-177, 348, 350, 351, 352, 366

astigmatism 350

ataxia 107

auricle, back of 352

axillary pain 51

back
pain 33-35, 43, 55, 67-79, 83,
111-117, 123, 141-143, 147,
173-175, 348, 352, 366
stiffness 69, 77, 83, 348
belching 35, 47, 67, 73, 111, 123, 133
Bell palsy 63
biliary, ascariasis 23
colic 111
duct disorders 349
lithiasis 349
bleeding see hemorrhage
blood pressure see hypertension;
hypotension
blurred vision 55, 83, 109
boils 143
borborygmi 19-21, 31, 43, 47,
67-69, 75, 111, 133, 349
breast
congestion 35, 47, 75, 111
pain see mastitis
tension 29-31, 47, 87-89, 93, 115,
123,135
breech presentation 79
bronchiectasis 47, 57

bronchitis 15, 19, 57, 65, 175, 351
bronchopulmonary diseases 13, 15,
65, 143
see also specific diseases

C

calculosis 349
cardiac pain 73, 93-95, 348
carpal tunnel syndrome 13, 15, 175
cataract 27, 63, 107-109, 115,
167-169
catarrh 57, 59
tubal 103, 107
cervical adenitis 101
cervicobrachial pain 55, 101
cervicodorsal pain 55-57, 65, 73,
143
chest
oppression 13-15, 43, 47, 51, 57,
65,73, 79, 85, 93, 111, 133-137,
175, 348
pain 13-15, 29, 35, 51, 93, 111,
115, 135-137, 175, 366
see also cardiac pain
children
chorea 364
convulsions 77
gastrointestinal disease 177
malnutrition 177
poor digestion 75
cholecystitis 55, 67, 75, 111,
141-143
cholelithiasis 113
chorea, pediatric 364
chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease 73, 135
claustrophobia 13
clavicle pain 347
climacteric syndrome 83, 131, 350
coccygeal pain 141
see also back
colds 19, 23, 35, 55, 65, 73, 79, 99,
111, 143, 167, 175
colic 87
biliary 111
menstrual 351
renal 111
ureteral 349
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General Index

coma 15,19, 37, 51, 55, 79, 83,
93-95, 99, 109-111, 121, 131-133,
143-147, 177

concha 349-350

confusion 43, 51, 65, 75, 79, 169

conjunctivitis 346

consciousness, loss of 15, 19, 51, 95,
99, 143, 147, 177

constipation 19, 33, 43-45, 69-71,
75-77,83-87, 99, 113-115, 141,
346, 349

convulsions 43, 55, 59, 63, 67,

79, 83, 87,95, 107-111, 121, 131,
141-147, 167, 171
children 77, 103, 145, 177

coryza 63,65, 79, 109-111

cough 13-15, 21-23, 29-31, 35, 47,
57, 65, 73, 87-89, 93, 111, 135-137,
143, 171, 177, 350, 351, 366

cramps 67
leg 71-75, 115

Crohn disease 35

cymba conchae 349

cystitis 33, 45, 51, 55, 69-73, 77,
83-85, 111, 123, 171, 349

D

deaf-mutism 103, 107

deafness 27,57-59, 101-103, 107,
350
see also hearing, loss of

delirium 19, 37, 55, 77, 93-95, 109,
133

depression 13, 51, 65-67, 73-75, 83,
93, 99-101, 121, 131, 141, 145

dermalgia 362

dermatomes 355

diabetes 67,99, 171, 350

diabetes insipidus 350, 351

diarrhea 19-21, 31-33, 37, 43-45,
67-71,75-77, 83-87, 111-113, 123,
131-133, 141, 145, 349

dizziness 13, 21, 27, 35-37, 55,
63-67, 77-79, 83, 99-103,
107-117, 121-123, 145, 167-169,
351,364

dry mouth 51, 99, 137, 147,
167-169

duodenal ulcer 31, 35, 349

Dupuytren disease 51

dysentery 45, 67-69, 87, 133, 141,
346

dysmenorrhea 19, 33, 43-45, 67-71,
77,83-87, 93, 111-115, 121-123,
131, 171-173, 348, 351, 366

dysphagia 23, 349
see also swallowing difficulty

dysphonia 13, 15, 23

dyspnea 13-15, 21-23, 29-31, 35,
47, 65-67, 73, 83, 87-89, 93, 111,
131-137, 143, 171, 366

dystocia 19

ear pain 19, 27, 99-103, 107-109
earlobe 351
eczema 45, 113
allergic 171
perineal 346
scrotal 179
edema 19, 31-33, 43, 67, 71, 75,
83-85, 131-133, 141, 350
eye 19-23,27-29, 37,55, 63, 77,
99-103, 107-109, 117, 145, 167,
175
facial 27,37, 59, 101, 109, 137,
145-147
hand 19, 179
lower limb 35, 113, 115, 121-123,
364
upper limb 364
elbow pain 13, 21, 51, 55, 347
see also upper limb
electrolytic imbalance 349
emaciation 67
endometriosis 43, 111-113
enteritis 19, 349
enuresis 31, 45, 67-71, 85, 123, 131,
145, 346, 349, 351, 366
nocturnal 99
epicondylitis 21, 51
epigastric pain 31, 87
epilepsy 35, 51, 55, 63-65, 77-79,
83-87,93, 99, 103, 107-111, 121,
133-135, 141-147, 167-169, 173,
177
epistaxis 13, 19, 23, 37, 43, 51, 55,
63-65, 73, 77-79, 83, 93, 107, 111,
145-147, 175, 350
esophageal spasm 13, 43, 65, 73,
133-137,175
essential tremor 364
exanthematic disease 73, 93, 143
exophthalmos 103
eye disorders 19-23, 27-29, 37,
55, 63, 65, 77-79, 83, 99-103,
107-111, 115-117, 121, 145-147,
167, 175, 351, 366
see also specific disorders; visual
impairment
eyelid twitching 103, 109, 167

F

facial, edema 27, 37, 59, 101, 109,
137, 145-147

inflammation 107
pain 27
palsy 27, 37,107
paralysis 13, 19-23, 27, 37, 63, 99,
103, 107-109, 137, 147, 167-169,
349, 364

tics 27, 167

faint 19

fear 33

fecal incontinence 141

fever 13,19, 37, 43, 55, 63, 73, 83,
93-95, 99, 143, 167, 175-177, 346,
350

fibromyalgia 65

finger pain 19, 55, 95, 99, 175-177,
179, 347
see also hand

flatulence 31, 35, 43, 69

foot pain 37,43, 77-79, 83-85,
115-117, 121
see also lower limb

frigidity 131

frozen shoulder 175

frustration 73

fullness of the chest 13

G

galactorrhea 31

gallbladder diseases 115-117, 123,
179

gastric pain 35-37, 43, 47, 67, 75,
93, 111, 141-143, 175, 179, 352

gastric ulcer 31, 35

gastritis 31, 35, 167, 349

gastroenteritis 35, 45-47, 69, 87,
93,173

gastrointestinal disorders 67, 111,
133, 177, 346, 347, 366
parasites 179
see also specific disorders

gastroptosis 171

genitalia
inflammation 51, 123, 171, 346
itching 113, 121-123
pain 33,71, 75, 85, 121-123, 131
see also urogenital disorders

gingivitis 37, 55, 95, 107-109, 137,
147

glaucoma 27, 63, 107-109, 115,
167-169, 350

globus hystericus 23, 29, 35, 121,
135-137, 169

glossitis 137, 147, 167-169

glottal spasm 135-137

goiter 21-23, 29, 57, 63, 101, 109,
137

gonorrhea 85

groin pain 45, 123
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General Index

H

halitosis 147
hand
inflammation 175
pain 13-15, 19, 51, 55, 93, 99
see also finger pain; upper limb
headache 13, 19-21, 27, 35-37, 43,
55, 63-67, 77-79, 83, 99-103,
107-115, 121-123, 143-147,
167-169, 173-175, 179, 351, 352,
364
frontal 35, 109, 351
occipital 351, 364
orbital 115-117
parietal 109
temporal 115-117
tension 77, 143
vascular 348
vertex 63
hearing, loss of 27, 57-59, 67, 83,
99-103, 107-113, 117, 169, 351,
364
heart diseases 65, 73, 93, 133-135,
350
see also specific diseases
heart failure 350
heart pain see cardiac pain
heartburn 37
heat stroke 37, 73, 83, 177
helical crus 349
helical sulcus 347
helix 346
hematemesis 51
hematuria 43
hemiplegia 19, 77, 83, 87, 145
hemopathy 349
hemoptysis 15, 21, 65, 73, 83
hemorrhage 65, 67
gastrointestinal 43
post-delivery 111
see also epistaxis
hemorrhoids 43, 67-77, 83, 131,
141, 145, 175, 346, 349
hepatitis 43, 67, 75, 111, 121, 349
hepatobilliary diseases 67, 366
hernia 33, 45, 69, 75, 85, 111-113,
121-123, 171
hiatus 65, 133-135
herpes infection 99, 113
hiccup 29, 35, 47, 67, 73, 111,
133-137, 175, 346
hip
pain 33,45, 71-73, 113, 347
stiffness 347
hoarseness 23, 83, 99, 137, 350
hot flashes 51, 83
hydrocephalus, normotensive 364
hyperhidrosis 83

hyperpyrexia 21

hypertension 21, 29, 35, 111,
115-117, 121, 145, 169, 346, 348,
350, 352

hypochondrial pain 31, 47, 51, 55,
67, 73-75, 87-89, 93, 99-101,
109-111, 115-117, 121-123, 143,
171

hypotension 147, 350

hysteria 51, 65, 93, 111, 145-147,
169, 175

immune deficiency 35
impotence 33, 67-71, 75, 83-85,
131, 141, 145, 171
incontinence 131, 145
fecal 141
salivary 27
sphincteric 69, 131-133
urinary 71, 131, 349
indigestion 31, 35, 43, 47, 67, 73, 87,
113, 123, 133, 141-143, 171, 179,
349
children 75
infertility 33, 67-71, 83-85, 131,
141, 171
inflammation 346, 350
anal 113
axillary 93
eye 19-23,27-29, 37, 55, 99, 107
facial 107
hand 19, 175, 179
intestinal 35
lower limb 35-37, 43, 77, 121-123
pelvic 85
urogenital 51, 113-115, 123, 131,
171-173, 346
inguinal pain 45
insecurity 83
insomnia 33, 37, 43, 51, 67, 73, 77,
83, 93, 109-111, 117, 121, 131,
143-147, 167-169, 173, 348
intercostal pain 47, 65-67, 73, 93,
111, 117, 123, 141-143, 348
intertragic notch 350
iron-deficiency anemia 349
irritability 87,93, 121
irritable bowel 45, 85, 123, 131
itching 45, 65, 73, 113, 135
eye 115-117, 121, 167
genital 45, 71, 83, 113, 121-123,
131

J
jaundice 43-45, 51, 67, 75, 111-117,
121-123, 133, 141-143

K

keratitis 103

kidney disease 67, 75, 141

knee
inflammation 35, 121-123
pain 33-35, 43-45, 73, 79, 85,

113-117, 121-123, 179, 347

stiffness 35, 113, 347
see also lower limb

L

labor, difficult 33, 43, 69, 71, 77-79,
83, 111, 121
breech presentation 79
lacrimation 79, 109
lactation, insufficient 31, 35, 47,
55-57, 65, 87,93, 99, 111, 123,
135
laryngeal obstruction 349
laryngitis 13, 23, 99, 135-137, 143,
167-169, 346, 350, 351
learning difficulty 75
leg see lower limb
leucorrhea 33, 45, 69-71, 83-85,
111, 121-123, 131, 141
listlessness 141
liver disease 123, 173
lockjaw 27, 63, 103, 107
lower limb
edema 35, 364
pain 33-37,43-45, 67,
71-73,77-79, 83-85, 113-115,
121-123, 173, 366
paralysis 33-37, 43, 51, 67, 71-79,
113-115, 121, 123, 141, 173, 179,
364, 366
see also ankle pain; foot pain;
knee
lumbocruralgia 113, 141
lumbosacral pain 123, 348, 352
see also back; sacral pain
lymphadenitis
axillary 111, 115
neck 57
lymphadenopathy, cervical 21

malaria 143
mandibular joint pain 27, 103, 107
mania 31, 37,43, 51, 55, 59,
63-65, 77-79, 85, 93-95, 107-111,
131-135, 141-147, 169
manic depression 27, 35
mastitis 19, 29-31, 35, 47, 55-57,
65, 75, 89, 111, 115-117, 123,
135
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maxillary sinusitis 59, 350
Meniére syndrome 364
menorrhagia 43, 45
menstruation disorders 19, 31-33,
43-45, 65-71, 75, 121, 351
irregularity 31-33, 43, 67-71, 75,
83-87, 111-113, 121-123, 131,
141, 171, 350
see also specific disorders
metrorrhagia 43-45, 67-69, 75, 85,
121, 131, 366
micturition disorders 31-33,
43-45, 55, 67-71, 75, 83-85, 111,
121-123, 131, 141, 173, 349
migraine 351
moodiness 51, 73, 99-101, 109
mouth disease 169
ulceration 349
see also specific diseases
muscle contractures 67, 71-73, 77,
113-115, 141, 145, 175
myocarditis 93
myoma, uterine 33, 43
myopia 21, 27, 63, 83, 107-109, 145,
167-169, 350
myotomes 355

nasal obstruction 23, 63-65, 77,
109-111, 145-147
nausea 29, 35-37, 43, 65-67, 75,
87-89, 93, 111, 123, 133, 167, 171,
175, 349
neck
pain 13, 27, 55-57, 63-65,
77-79, 99-101, 111-115,
143-145, 364
stiffness 21, 27, 55-57, 63-65,
73,77-79, 99-101, 107-111,
143-145, 175, 364
neuralgia 167
intercostal 348
trigeminal 19, 23, 27, 37, 59, 63,
103, 107-109, 137, 147, 167
neurasthenia 19, 35, 43, 51, 65-67,
73, 83, 93, 131, 143-145, 169
neuritis, optic 27, 63, 107-109, 115,
167
atrophic 167-169
neurological bladder 69
neurosis 348
cardiac 65
night blindness 27, 63, 167-169
night sweating 83
night sweats 51
nightmares 37, 117
nuchal pain 55, 63, 77-79, 111,
143-145

(o)

obstruction
laryngeal 349
nasal 23, 63-65, 77, 109-111,
145-147
occipital pain 143-145
ocular pain see eye disorders
oculorhinitis, allergic 27, 63, 79,
107, 145, 167
oliguria 35, 67, 133
opisthotonos 63, 141
optic neuritis 27, 63, 107-109, 115,
167
atrophic 167-169
osteoporosis 65
otitis 27,59, 103, 107

P

pain 65-67, 111, 121, 141
see also specific body regions
palpitations 51, 65, 83-89, 93-95,
99, 111, 133-135, 143, 147, 169,
350
see also arrhythmia
palsy
Bell 63
facial 27, 37, 107
pancreatitis 67, 171, 349
panic 65, 79, 93
paralysis 33
facial 13, 19-23, 27, 37, 63, 99,
103, 107-109, 137, 147, 167-169,
349, 364
lower limb 33-37, 43, 51, 67,
71-79, 113-115, 121-123, 141,
173, 179, 364, 366
ulnar nerve 55
upper limb 13, 21, 45, 51, 55, 69,
99-101, 169, 175, 364
parasites 179
paresthesia, upper limb 13, 21
Parkinson disease 364
parotitis 27, 55, 103, 169
pelvic inflammation 85
pelvic pain 45
peptic ulcer 349
periarthritis 35
shoulder 21, 57, 175
peritonitis 21
pharyngitis 13-15, 19, 23, 37, 57,
65, 83, 99, 135-137, 143, 167-169,
175, 346, 350, 351
pharyngotonsillitis 37
phlegm 21, 29-31, 35, 47, 65-67, 93,
133-137
photophobia 27, 63, 167
placenta, retention of 111

polyphagia 37
polyuria 141, 173, 366
postpartum pain 85-87
premature ejaculation 33, 69, 75,
131, 141, 171
premedication 169
premenstrual syndrome 121
prolapse 67, 145
rectal 69-71, 75-77, 131-133, 141,
175, 346
uterine 33, 69-71, 83-85,
111-113, 121-123, 131, 171,
366
uterovaginal 33
prostate disease 43, 69, 75, 123
prostatitis 69, 71, 131
psoriasis 65
psychosis 109, 147, 348
ptosis 67, 145
gastric 133
renal 67,173
pubalgia 45, 123
pyelonephritis 33, 83-85, 171
pyloric spasm 349
pyrosis 37,43, 67, 133

rashes see skin rashes

rectal prolapse 69-71, 75-77,
131-133, 141, 175, 346

reflex dermalgia 362

regurgitation 23, 29, 65, 111,
133-135

respiratory failure 65, 73

respiratory insufficiency 15

retinitis pigmentosa 167

rheumatism 350

rhinitis 13, 23, 77-79, 103, 107,
145-147, 167, 350, 351

rhinorrhea 63, 109-111, 145-147

rhizoarthrosis of the thumb 15, 19

rickets 65

S

sacral pain 71,75
see also back
sadness 13, 73
salivary incontinence 27
salivation 137, 169, 364
scalp 364
scapha 347
scapular pain 73, 111
schizophrenia 35, 145-147, 169
sciatica 67-77, 113-115, 141, 173,
179, 347
sclerotomes 355
seizures see convulsions; epilepsy
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General Index

sexual disorders 346
see also impotence
shock 147, 350, 351
shoulder
frozen 175
pain 13, 19-21, 35, 51, 55-57,
93, 99-101, 111-113, 143, 175,
347
periarthritis 21, 57, 101, 175
stiffness 55, 99, 111, 347
sinusitis 13, 23, 27, 37, 63, 145, 167
maxillary 59, 350
skin rashes 21, 33, 37, 43-45, 65, 73,
93, 113, 179
sleepiness 83
sore throat 15, 29, 55, 101, 109, 171,
175
spasm 141
esophageal 13,43, 65, 73,
133-137,175
glottal 135-137
pyloric 349
speech impairment 51, 107, 137,
143, 167-169, 364
spermatorrhea 33, 171
spleen disease 173
sterility see infertility
stiffness 347
back 69, 77, 83
hip 347
knee 35, 113, 347
neck 21,27, 55-57, 63-65,
73,77-79, 99-101, 107-111,
143-145, 175, 364
shoulder 55, 99, 111, 347
spinal 67, 73, 141-143, 348
temporomandibular 349, 351
tongue 51, 167-169
upper limb 99
stomatitis 19, 37, 51, 95, 137, 147,
167, 351
strabismus 27, 63, 167
stroke 15, 51, 55, 77-79, 83, 95,
109-111, 115, 121, 133, 143-147
stuttering 51
stye 350
submandibular pain 55
sunstroke 51, 93-95, 99, 131, 147
swallowing difficulty 65-67, 73,
133-137, 169, 175
see also dysphagia
sweating 65, 95
axillary 101
lack of 143
night sweats 83
swelling see edema

T

tachycardia 51, 65, 143, 366
temporomandibular joint
arthritis 59, 351
pain 364
stiffness 349, 351
tenesmus 69, 113, 141, 175
testitis 33-35, 45, 83-85, 121,
171-173
thoracic pain 87-89, 109, 115, 143,
171
see also cardiac pain; chest
thyroid diseases 23, 29, 137, 169
tics, facial 27
tinnitus 19, 27, 55-59, 63, 67, 83,
99-103, 107-113, 117, 121, 169,
350, 351, 364
tiredness 35, 131
toe pain 347
tongue stiffness 51, 167-169
tonsillitis 13-15, 19, 55, 99-101,
135-137, 169, 175, 346, 350, 351
tooth abscess 107
tooth extraction 19, 351
toothache 13, 19-21, 27, 37,
57-59, 101-103, 107-109, 137,
147,175, 179, 351, 364
torticollis 57, 79, 111-115, 137,
145-147, 171, 175, 348
tracheitis 13-15, 137
tragus 350
trembling 143
lip 147
tremor 93, 111, 121, 141-143
essential 364
triangular fossa 348
trigeminal neuralgia 19, 23, 27, 37,
59, 63, 103, 107-109, 137, 147, 167
tuberculosis 73, 171
twitching 147
eyelid 103, 109, 167
facial 167

U

ulcer
duodenal 31, 35, 349
gastric 31, 35
mouth 349
peptic 349
ulnar nerve paralysis 55
upper limb
edema 364
pain 13, 19-21, 51, 57, 93,
99-101, 111, 175

paralysis 13, 21, 45, 51, 55, 69,
99-101, 169, 175, 364
stiffness 99
see also elbow pain; hand; wrist
pain
ureteral colic 349
urethritis 83, 346
urinary incontinence 71, 85, 349
urinary retention 67-75, 83, 131,
346
urogenital disorders 43, 67, 71,
113-115, 171-173, 349
infections 43-45, 65, 85-87,
111-113, 121, 131
see also specific disorders
urticaria 33, 45, 65, 113, 143, 171,
179
uterine myoma 33, 43
uterine prolapse 33, 69-71, 83-85,
111-113, 121-123, 131, 171, 366

Vv

varicocele 123

viscerocutaneous reflex dermalgias
362

visual impairment 55, 63, 67, 77, 83,
101, 107-109, 115, 121, 167, 366
see also eye disorders

voice disorders 57, 101, 135-137,
143, 169

vomiting 29-31, 35-37, 43, 47,
51, 65-67, 73-75, 87-89, 93,
107-111, 123, 133-135, 167, 171,
175, 349

vulval itching 45, 71, 83

vulvovaginitis 69, 71

w

weakness 35-37, 43-47, 57,
65-77,99, 109, 113-115, 121-123,
141-145, 179

whooping cough 177

willpower, lack of 75

withdrawal symptoms 169

worries 73

wrist pain 13-15, 19, 51, 55, 93, 99,
175, 347
see also upper limb

Y4

zygomatic pain 55
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